and cyclopenteno- or cyclohexenothiophenes (DBE = 5). The origin of this kind of

compounds is difficult to explain, as the reaction with DDQ should give compounds

with a higher DBE than present in the original sample because of the

dehydrogenation process. It is also interesting that a lot of signals with higher

masses are recorded, much higher than before the oxidation. Decomposition and

recombination of the molecules with a high amount of carbon atoms could be an

explanation. Possible is also a problem with low intensities. As already observed

before the oxidation process, the concentration of the samples is very low, and the

oxidation process diminishes the amount of material for the further analysis. The

Oxidation  Chapter 6

95

increased intensities of the signals from compounds with higher DBEs are observed

in the sample except for fraction CD-3 (measured and compared with the fractions

from before oxidation by the middle masses and higher mass values) after the

oxidation, but no reliable calculation is possible, as many not explained processes

could take place during reaction with DDQ within 5 h of reflux.

0
2

4

6
8

10

12
14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100

KNM

D
B

E

0
2

4

6
8

10

12
14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100

KNM

D
B

E

Figure 62 Kendrick plot for fraction CD-1 after oxidation with DDQ, 5 h reflux

0
2

4

6
8

10

12
14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100

KNM

D
B

E

0
2

4

6
8

10

12
14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100

KNM

D
B

E

Figure 63 Kendrick plot for fraction CD-2 after oxidation with DDQ, 5 h reflux

Oxidation  Chapter 6

96

0
2

4

6
8

10

12
14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100

KNM

D
B

E

0
2

4

6
8

10

12
14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100

KNM

D
B

E

Figure 64 Kendrick plot for fraction CD-3 after oxidation with DDQ, 5 h reflux

In another experiment a shorter reflux time was applied to the real-world

sample, as done earlier for the standard mixture. The HPLC chromatograms were

recorded for the samples before and after oxidation with 30 min of reflux (Figures 65,

66, 67).

Minutes

0 2 4 6

m
V

ol
ts

fraction CD-1 after oxidation

fraction CD-1

Minutes

0 2 4 6

m
V

ol
ts

fraction CD-1 after oxidation

fraction CD-1

Figure 65 HPLC chromatograms of fraction CD-1 before and after oxidation with
DDQ, 30 min reflux (2 x TCP columns 150 mm × 4 mm, mobile phase - cyclohexane,

[…]

standard mixture oxidized with DDQ (Figure 39) that the peak for

4-decyldibenzothiophene loses the intensity in some not fully understood way. Thus

in a real-world sample, dibenzothiophene homologous series would supposingly also

partially lose the intensity. The same explanation can be applied for benzothiophene

series in fraction CD-1. If the signal for DBE 6 remained stable, then by comparison

of these two pseudograms, a decrease of DBE 7 would be recorded and an intensity

increase of the signals at higher DBEs. The statistical calculations of the possible

structures in the mixture in this case would be misleading. It is thus not possible to

directly compare these two pseudograms.

The Kendrick plots for fractions CD-2 and CD-3 after oxidation with DDQ for

30 min are presented in Figures 71 and 72. Very low or no increase in the intensities

for higher DBEs signals are recorded for these fractions with larger aromatic system

when compared to the fractions from before the oxidation (Figures 33, 34). Some

low intensity signals at lower and higher masses for fractions CD-2 and CD-3 are

lost after the oxiadation with DDQ for 30 min reflux.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

KNM

D
B

E

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

KNM

D
B

E

Figure 71 Kendrick plot for fraction CD-2 after oxidation with DDQ, 30 min reflux

Oxidation  Chapter 6

102

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

KNM

D
B

E

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

KNM

D
B

E

Figure 72 Kendrick plot for fraction CD-3 after oxidation with DDQ, 30 min reflux

6.1.1.5 Results and Discussion (Standard Mixture, Chloranil)

Oxidation with chloranil was also tried, as it is much less destructive than DDQ.

Unfortunately, the standard mixture oxidation shows that this oxidant is not strong

enough. Phenanthro[2,1-b]thiophene and 4-decyldibenzothiophene are not affected

by chloranil as with the use of DDQ (also the ratio of peak areas for

phenanthro[2,1-b]thiophene and 4-decyldibenzothiophene remain comparable

before and after oxidation). 2-Cyclohexylmethanobenzothiophene gives only traces